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TO

SUBJECT

Pursuant to CMO g9-99 (Re: Guidelines to strengthen the Alert System) dated April 22, 1999, the Industry
Commodity Expert (ICE) whose name is listed hereunder is authorized to coordinate with officials of the Bureau
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

The District Collector of Customs
All Ports

Division Chiefs

All Other Concerned

ACCREDITED PCCI INDUSTRY COMMODITY EXPERT IN
IMPLEMENTING CMO 9-99

of Customs (BoC) in their respective assigned Districts/Ports.

0.6% of carbon and of a thickness
of 1.5mm or less

Name of ICE | PCCIID | Tariff Heading Commodities District
No. Port/
Assigned
MR. EDGARDO | 09-046 | 7209 Flat rolled products of iron or non-
A LUZ alloy steel, of width a of 600mm or
more, cold rolled (cold reduced)
not clad, plated or coated
- In coils, not further worked than
cold-rolled (cold reduced):
7209.15.00 -- Of a thickness of 3mm or more
7209.16.00 -- Of a thickness exceeding 1mm
but less than 3mm
7209.17.00 - Of a thickness of 0.5mm or more
but not excoeeding Tmm
7209.18 -- Of a thickness of less than 0.5mm:
7209.18.20 --— Containing by weight less than
0.6% of carbon and of a thickness
of 0.17mm or less
All Ports/
7209.18.90 — Other Bureau of
Customs
- Not in coils, not further worked
than cold-rolled|cold-reduced):
7209.25.00 -- Of a thickness of 3mm or more
7209.26.00 — Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm
but less than 3mm
7209.27.00 -- Of a thickness of 0.5mm or more
but not exceeding 1Tmm
7209.28 -- Of a thickness of iess than 0.5mm
7209.28.10 --— Containing by weight less than
0.6% of carbon and of a thickness
of 0.17mm or less
7209.28.90 --- Other
7209.28 - Other:
7209.90.10 -Corrugated
7209.90.90 -- Other
7210.20 - Plated or coated with lead,
including terne-plate:
7210.20.10 -- Containing by weight less than
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7210.20.90
7210.30

7210.30.10
7210.30.90

7210.41

7210.41.10
7210.41.20
7210.41.90

7210.49
7210.49.10

7210.49.20
7210.49.90
7210.61

7210.61.10

7210.61.90
7210.69
7210.69.10
7210.69.90
7210.70
7210.70.10
7210.70.90
7210.90

7210.90.10

7210.920.90

7219..11.00 to
7219.20.20

7220.11.10 to
7220.9090

7901.11.00
7901.20.00

73.03

7303.00.10 to
7303.00.20

73.04

7304.19.00 to
7304 .00.90
73.05

- Other

- Electronically plated or coated with
zinc:

- - Containing by weight less than 0.6%
of carbon and of a thickness of 1.5mm
or less

-- Other

- Otherwise plated or coated with zinc:

- - Corrugated:

- - -Of a thickness not exceeding 1.2mm
- - - Containing by weight less than 0.6%
of carbon and of a thickness of 1.5mm
or less

--- Other

- - Other:

- - - Of a thickness not exceeding 1.2mm
- - - Containing by weight less than 0.6%
of carbon and of a thickness of 1.5mm
orless

---Other

- - Plated or coated with aluminum-zinc
alloys:

- - -Containing by weight less than 0.6%
of carbon and of thickness of 1.5mm or
less

- - - Other

- - Other:

- - -Containing by weight less than 0.6%
of carbon and of thickness of 1.5mm or
less

---Other

- Painted, varnished or coated with
plastics:

- - -Containing by weight less than 0.6%
of carbon and of thickness of 1.5mm or
less

- - Other

- Other:

- - Containing by weight less than 0.6%
of carbon and of thickness of 1.5mm or
less

- - Other

Flat-rolled products of stainless steel, of
a width of 600 mm or more

Flat-rolled products of stainless steel, of
a width of less than 600 mm

Unwrought zinc
Tubes.pipes and hollow profiles of cast
iron.

Hubless tubes and pipes
-Others

Tubes,pipes and hollow profiles seamless
of iron (other than cast iron) or steel.

-Other drill pipes
-Others

Other fubes and pipes (ex.welded
riveted or similarly closed) having




20*_0% -0(9 P3

o

A

B Sy
il |

ER COPY |

Circular motion cross-sections, then
external diameter of which exceeds
406.4mm of iron or steel
7305.11.00 to | Longitudinally submerged arc welded
7305.920.00 -Others
73.06 Other tube , pipes and hollow profiles
(ex. Open seam or welded, riveted or
similarly closed) of iron or steel
7306.19.00 to | -Others
7306.50.90
73.07 Tubes or pipe fittings (ex. Couplings,
elbows, sleeves) or iron or steel.
7307.11.00 to | Hubless tubes or pipes fittings
7307.00.90 Threaded elbows, bends, and sleeves
Buftwelding
Flanges
Threaded elbows, bends and sleeves
Buttwelding, fitting
-others
79.07 Other Articles of Zinc
7907.00.40 Tubes, pipes and tubes or pipe fittings
to 7907.00.90 | (ex. Couplings, elbows, sleeves)
-Others

Please extend to him the necessary courtesy and assistance to facilitate the proper implementation
of CMO 9-9g.

Attached herewith a photocopy of his I.D. with specimen signature for your reference and perusal,
For further inquiries you may call the PCCI-Customs Consultative Group (CCG) Secretariat ¢/o
Ms. Neri Kasten, or Mr. Ruben Espinosa at telephone no. 846.8196.

This authorization shall take effect this March 1, 2017 and valid only for one (1) year, unless
otherwise revoked.

Please be guided accordingly.

NIC OR E. FAELDON
ommissioner

Cc: George T. Barcelona, PCCI President
Mr. Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Jr., Honorary Chairman/Treasurer
Mr. Angelito E. Colona, Director-in-Charge, PCCI-CCG

Bureas of Crsioms k
X NICANOR E. FAELDON

T
MAR 13 2017
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