:

TO



## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

The District Collector of Customs All Ports Division Chiefs All Other Concerned

SUBJECT : ACCREDITED PCCI INDUSTRY COMMODITY EXPERT IN IMPLEMENTING CMO 9-99

Pursuant to CMO 9-99 (Re: Guidelines to strengthen the Alert System) dated April 22, 1999, the Industry Commodity Expert (ICE) whose name is listed hereunder is authorized to coordinate with officials of the Bureau of Customs (BoC) in their respective assigned Districts/Ports.

Name of ICE	PCCI ID No.	Tariff Heading	Commodities	District
	NO.			Port/ Assigned
MR. EDGARDO A. LUZ	09-046	7209	Flat rolled products of iron or non- alloy steel, of width a of 600mm or more, cold rolled (cold reduced) not clad, plated or coated - In coils, not further worked than cold-rolled (cold reduced): Of a thickness of 3mm or more	
		7209.16.00 7209.17.00	Of a thickness exceeding 1mm but less than 3mm Of a thickness of 0.5mm or more but not excoeeding 1mm	
		7209.18 7209.18.20	Of a thickness of less than 0.5mm: Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon and of a thickness of 0.17mm or less	
		7209.18.90	Other	All Ports/ Bureau of Customs
			- Not in coils, not further worked than cold-rolled(cold-reduced):	
		7209.25.00 7209.26.00 7209.27.00	Of a thickness of 3mm or more Of a thickness exceeding 1 mm but less than 3mm Of a thickness of 0.5mm or more	
		, 20, 12, 100	but not exceeding 1mm	
		7209.28 7209.28.10	Of a thickness of less than 0.5mm Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon and of a thickness of 0.17mm or less	
		7209.28.90 7209.28	Other - Other:	
		7209.90.10 7209.90.90	Corrugated Other	
		7210.20 7210.20.10	<ul> <li>Plated or coated with lead, including terne-plate:</li> <li>Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon and of a thickness of 1.5mm or less</li> </ul>	

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099 • Tel. Nos. 705-6052, 705-6067 (CRMS) Website: www.customs.gov.ph • Email: helpdesk2@customs.gov.ph (CRMS)

2017-03-01	9 P.Z		TER COPY
, 7° 0 ,	7210.20.90	- Other	0 <sup>2</sup>
	7210.30	- Electronically plated or coated with zinc:	
	7210.30.10	Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon and of a thickness of 1.5mm or less	
	7210.30.90	Other - Otherwise plated or coated with zinc:	
	7210.41 7210.41.10 7210.41.20	<ul> <li> Corrugated:</li> <li> Of a thickness not exceeding 1.2mm</li> <li> Containing by weight less than 0.6%</li> <li>of carbon and of a thickness of 1.5mm</li> <li>or less</li> </ul>	
	7210.41.90	Other	
	7210.49 7210.49.10	Other: Of a thickness not exceeding 1.2mm Containing by weight less than 0.6%	
	7210.49.20	of carbon and of a thickness of 1.5mm or less	
	7210.49.90	Other	
	7210.61	Plated or coated with aluminum-zinc alloys:	
	7210.61.10	Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon and of thickness of 1.5mm or less	
	7210.61.90	Other	
	7210.69 7210.69.10	Other: Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon and of thickness of 1.5mm or less	
	7210.69.90 7210.70	Other - Painted, varnished or coated with plastics:	
	7210.70.10	Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon and of thickness of 1.5mm or less	
	7210.70.90 7210.90	Other - Other:	
	7210.90.10	Containing by weight less than 0.6% of carbon and of thickness of 1.5mm or less	
	7210.90.90	Other	
	721911.00 to 7219.90.90	Flat-rolled products of stainless steel, of a width of 600 mm or more	
	7220.11.10 to 7220.9090	Flat-rolled products of stainless steel, of a width of less than 600 mm	
	7901.11.00 7901.20.00	Unwrought zinc	
	73.03	Tubes,pipes and hollow profiles of cast iron.	
	7303.00.10 to 7303.00.90	Hubless tubes and pipes -Others	
	73.04	Tubes,pipes and hollow profiles seamless of iron (other than cast iron) or steel.	
	7304.19.00 to 7304 .00.90	-Other drill pipes -Others	
	73.05	Other tubes and pipes (ex.welded riveted or similarly closed) having	

MASTER COP

2017-03-019 1.3

		Circular motion cross-sections, then external diameter of which exceeds 406.4mm of iron or steel
	7305.11.00 to 7305.90.00	Longitudinally submerged arc welded -Others
	73.06 7306.19.00 to 7306.50.90	Other tube , pipes and hollow profiles (ex. Open seam or welded, riveted or similarly closed) of iron or steel -Others
	73.07	Tubes or pipe fittings (ex. Couplings, elbows, sleeves) or iron or steel.
	7307.11.00 to 7307.00.90	Hubless tubes or pipes fittings Threaded elbows, bends, and sleeves Buttwelding Flanges Threaded elbows, bends and sleeves Buttwelding, fitting -others
	79.07	Other Articles of Zinc
	7907.00.40 to 7907.00.90	Tubes, pipes and tubes or pipe fittings (ex. Couplings, elbows, sleeves)
Plaga ortand to him th		-Others

Please extend to him the necessary courtesy and assistance to facilitate the proper implementation of CMO 9-99.

Attached herewith a photocopy of his I.D. with specimen signature for your reference and perusal. For further inquiries you may call the PCCI-Customs Consultative Group (CCG) Secretariat c/o Ms. Neri Kasten, or Mr. Ruben Espinosa at telephone no. 846.8196.

This authorization shall take effect this March 1, 2017 and valid only for one (1) year, unless otherwise revoked.

Please be guided accordingly.

George T. Barcelona, PCCI President

Mr. Sergio R. Ortiz-Luis, Jr., Honorary Chairman/Treasurer Mr. Angelito E. Colona, Director-in-Charge, PCCI-CCG

NICATOR E. FAELDON Commissioner



MAR 1 3 2017

Cc:

MASTERCOPY

2017-03-019 P-4

TEL NO 0906-8962200 0 NO 09-046 555 NO 08-0309-747-2 Department of Pinance BUREAU OF CUSTOMS CUSTOMS CONSULTATIVE GROUP TIN 130-478-019 HEIGHT WEIGHT IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, PLEASE NOTIFY JUAN PAOLO G. LUZ TE M 738-6636 ADDRESSING. 4 St. Jude, San Pedro Subd. 7, Novaliches, Quezon City This card is non transferrable, Issued for identification purpose only and must be sufrendered immediately upon tarmination of employment per CMO 949 pursuent to BOC PCCLFPF MOU of Mech 7, 1097, 11 found pieces rotims to Photpengine Chamber of Commorce and Industry, J#C Commorce and Industry Pisza, 1030 Campus Knewnic comer Park Avenue, McKinley Toen Center, Fort Bonfacto, Taguig City. **EDGARDO A. LUZ** Industry Commodity Expert All Ports, Bureau of Customs PORT(S) OF ABBIGHMENTS GEORGE T. BARCELON President PHE PPINE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY 24 NICANOR E. FAELDON Commissioner BUREAU OF CUSTONS Signatuke